carry out the optional partial extraordinary amortization of the Debentures. 
Remuneration – The final interest rate refers accumulated variation of 100% (one hundred percent) of the average daily 
rates of the DI for one day, "over extra group", expressed as a percentage per year, base 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) 
business days, calculated and published daily by B3 S.A. – Bolsa, Brasil and Balcão, plus a 3.00% (three percent) spread 
(surcharge) per year, base 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) working days. 

BTG Debentures – Potiguar 

Issuance of debentures, in accordance with the 4th issue of debentures is convertible into shares, of the type with real 
guarantee, with additional personal guarantee, in a single series, with the following characteristics ("BTG Debentures - 
Potiguar"): 

Debenture Holder – Banco BTG Pactual S.A. 
Total issue amount – R$ 2,646,050 
Quantity – 200 
Unit value - R$ 13,230,250.00 (Thirteen million, two hundred and thirty thousand and two hundred and fifty reais) on the 
issue date 
Issue - March 27, 2023  
Maturity - October 20, 2027 
Interest payment - Quarterly 
Guarantee - Guarantee of fiduciary assignment 
Early Amortization – The Issuer may, at its sole discretion, provided that two (2) years have elapsed from the Date of

[...]

the terms and conditions established in the Deed of Issue, carry out the amortization partial optional extraordinary meeting 
of the Debentures. 
Remuneration - The face value will be subject to indexation at the amount of the closing quotation for sale of the US$ by 
the BACEN. The fixed interest rate equivalent to 11.1075% (eleven point thousand and seventy-five percent) per year, 
based on 360 (three hundred and sixty) calendar days, calculated linearly and cumulatively pro rata temporis for calendar 
days, incidents on the Updated Unit Par Value from the Payment Date of the Debentures or the Remuneration Payment

[...]

Law 12,431, make an offer of early redemption of all debentures, addressed to all debenture holders, with all Debenture 
Holders being guaranteed equal conditions to accept the redemption of the debentures held by them. 
Remuneration - Remunerative interest corresponding to 8.4166% p.a., based on 252 (two hundred and fifty-two) business 
days, will be accrued on the updated nominal unit value of the Debentures, accruing from the profitability start date, or the 
date of payment of the remuneration immediately prior (inclusive), as applicable, until the date of actual payment (exclusive).